1.2 V Micropower, Precision
Shunt Voltage Reference
  AD1580
Rev. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

AD1580
Rev. D | Page 12 of 12
ORDERING GUIDE
Model
Temperature
Range
Initial Output
Error
Temperature
Coefficient
Package
Description
Package
Option  Branding
AD1580ART-R2 −40°C to +85°C 10 mV  100 ppm/°C  3-Lead SOT-23-3 RT-3  0Axx
AD1580ART-REEL −40°C to +85°C 10 mV  100 ppm/°C  3-Lead SOT-23-3 RT-3  0Axx
AD1580ART-REEL7 −40°C to +85°C 10 mV  100 ppm/°C  3-Lead SOT-23-3 RT-3  0Axx
AD1580ARTZ-REEL1 −40°C to +85°C 10 mV  100 ppm/°C  3-Lead SOT-23-3 RT-3  R0Y
AD1580ARTZ-REEL71
 −40°C to +85°C 10 mV  100 ppm/°C  3-Lead SOT-23-3 RT-3  R0Y
AD1580BRT-R2 −40°C to +85°C 1 mV  50 ppm/°C  3-Lead SOT-23-3 RT-3  0Bxx
AD1580BRT-REEL7 −40°C to +85°C 1 mV  50 ppm/°C  3-Lead SOT-23-3 RT-3  0Bxx
AD1580BRTZ-R21
 −40°C to +85°C 1 mV  50 ppm/°C  3-Lead SOT-23-3 RT-3  0Bxx
AD1580BRTZ-REEL71
 −40°C to +85°C 1 mV  50 ppm/°C  3-Lead SOT-23-3 RT-3  R2E
AD1580BKSZ-REEL1
 −40°C to +85°C 2.5 mV  50 ppm/°C  3-Lead SC70 KS-3  R2E
AD1580BKSZ-REEL71
 −40°C to +85°C 2.5 mV  50 ppm/°C  3-Lead SC70 KS-3  R2E
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
PACKAGE BRANDING INFORMATION
In the SOT-23 package (RT), four marking fields identify the device generic, grade, and date of processing.
The first field is the product identifier. A 0 identifies the generic as the AD1580.
The second field indicates the device grade: A or B.
In the third field, a numeral or letter indicates a calendar year: 5 for 1995, A for 2001.
In the fourth field, letters A through Z represent a two-week window within the calendar year, starting with A for the first two weeks of
January.
©2008 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D00700-0-1/08(D)
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	PIN CONFIGURATIONS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	REVISION HISTORY
	SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	ESD CAUTION
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	APPLYING THE AD1580
	TEMPERATURE PERFORMANCE
	VOLTAGE OUTPUT NONLINEARITY vs. TEMPERATURE
	REVERSE VOLTAGE HYSTERESIS
	OUTPUT IMPEDANCE vs. FREQUENCY
	NOISE PERFORMANCE AND REDUCTION
	TURN-ON TIME
	TRANSIENT RESPONSE
	PRECISION MICROPOWER LOW DROPOUT REFERENCE
	USING THE AD1580 WITH 3 V DATA CONVERTERS